

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 28th MAY, 1954.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND

Wakehurst

Whereas by Sub-Section (5) of Section 2 of the National Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it is provided that the constitution and proceedings of the National Assistance Board for Northern Ireland shall be governed by the provisions set out in the First Schedule to that Act:

And Whereas by the said First Schedule it is provided that the National Assistance Board for Northern Ireland shall consist of a Chairman and not less than one nor more than four other members appointed by the Governor of Northern Ireland:

And Whereas the term of office of the several members of the Board as constituted will terminate on 30th June, 1954:

Now, Therefore, I, John de Vere, Baron Wakehurst, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael and St. George, Governor of Northern Ireland, do hereby, in pursuance of the aforesaid provisions of the National Assistanct Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, appoint:

The Right Honourable John Fawcett Gordon to be Chairman of the said Board from the 1st July, 1954, until the 30th June, 1955, and

Henry Burdge, Esquire, O.B.E., J.P., Mrs. Martha Ringland Collis, and Robert Heggarty Coulter, Esquire,

to be members of the said Board from the 1st July, 1954, until the 30th June, 1955.

Given at Government House, Hillsborough, this 22nd day of May, in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-four.

IVAN NEILL,

Minister of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF I.ORTHERN IRELAND

Belfast. 24th May, 1954.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held at Government House, Hillsborough, to-day, at which the following were present:—

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland The Right Honourable W. B. Maginess, M.P. Major the Right Honourable Ivan Neill, M.P. The Right Honourable J. F. Gordon Senator the Very Rev. the Right Honourable Professor R. Corkey

W. N. McWilliam,
Deputy Clerk of the Council.

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to appoint under the Civil Bill Courts (Ireland) Act, 1851, John G. Agnew, Q.C., to do and execute the duties of County Court Judge and Chairman of Quarter Sessions of and for the Counties of Armagh and Fermanagh during such period as the latter may be unable to perform such duties or until further notice.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Stormont, Belfast. 24th May, 1954.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, STORMONT, BELFAST

Planning Acts (Northern Ireland), 1931-1944

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government, in exercise of its powers under sub-section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, will hear in Room 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Monday, 21st June, 1954, at 10.30 a.m., the Appeal